
 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Thursday, August 8, 2024 - 1:00 p.m. 

Township Municipal Office 
2473 Russett Drive 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 

 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, July 25, 2024. 
 

3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 

4. Consideration of Application No. A-9/24 
 632 Caruso Circle – Keith Blimkie 

 
(a) Purpose of the Application 

 
(b) Confirmation of Dates 

 
(c) Confirmation of Notice 

 
(d) Reading of Written Comments 

 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 
 

(f) Discussion and Public Participation 
 

 
6. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-9/24, or call for a further 

hearing if required. 
 

7. Appeal Rights 
 

8. Adjournment 
 



A-9/24
Rec'd at Township

July 9, 2024
amended July 11, 2024
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MINOR VARIANCE 
 PLANNING REPORT 

 

PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-9/24 

 
2. APPLICANT: Keith Blimkie 

 
3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 

(geographic Township of McNab) 
 

4. LOT: 21 CONCESSION: B STREET: 632 Caruso Circle 

 
 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 
Land Use Designation(s): 

Rural  

   
6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 
Zone Category(s) 

Rural (RU) 

 

7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

The application requests variances to various sections of the Township’s Zoning By-

law for a reduced front yard depth and a reduced southeast side yard width to 
permit an attached carport in the southeast side yard of this residential lot.   

 

8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 
 Zoning By-law Standard Required  Proposed  

 

 Section 3.8(a) Encroachments in 
required minimum yards 

Eaves a maximum of 
0.6 metres 

Eave overhang of 
carport roof in side yard 
- unknown 

 Section 17.2(c) Minimum Front 
Yard Depth in the Rural (RU) 
Zone 

7.5 metres 2.39 metres to the 
south supporting post 
 

2.97 metres to the west 
supporting post 
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 Section 17.2(d) Minimum Side 
Yard Width in the Rural (RU) 

Zone 

3.0 metres 1.2 metres to the south  
supporting post 

 
1.31 metres to the east 
supporting post  

 

9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 

 
 

The subject property is outlined 

in yellow, in the adjacent figure.  
It is located just southeast of 

Rhoddy’s Bay on the Ottawa 
River. The lot is considered an 
existing undersized lot with a lot 

area of 930.1 square metres 
and an average lot depth of 36 

metres. 
 
The property contains a long-

existing dwelling with a 
basement garage, decks, an 

accessory shed and is serviced 
by a well and septic system.  
The dwelling was likely located 

at the front of the lot because 
the lot has a notable slope from 

the road down to the Ottawa 
River. A small portion of the lot 

falls within the Ottawa River 
floodplain.  The regulatory floodline which in this location coincides with the floodway 
boundary is shown as a blue dotted line in the adjacent figure. The majority of the 

subject property is outside of the river’s floodway.  
 

Three Google Street views of the property, on the next page, show the changes in 
elevation at the front and sides of the property.  The highest elevation of the lot is at 
street level.  

 
Photo 1 shows that although the dwelling is located fairly close to the road and is two 

storeys in height, from the street it partially appears to be lower than two storeys.  The 
proposed carport would tie into the right side of the dwelling. 
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Photo 2, below, shows the existing landscaping at the front of the property, and the 

existing driveway leading to where the carport is proposed. The cement ramp, on the 
left, leading down to the basement garage is just visible. Large coniferous trees and a 
retaining wall are visible along the southeast lot line abutting 630 Caruso Circle. 

 
 
Photo 3 shows the southeast end of the dwelling to which the carport is proposed to 

connect.  It also shows the driveway dipping down to the proposed building site. Behind 
the dwelling, the lot drops off towards the Ottawa River. 
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The area in which the subject property is located is shown in the figure below. It is a 
relatively built-up area consisting of numerous long-existing, waterfront, residential lots 

that stretch along the riverfront to the northwest and southeast of the subject lands. 
Immediately to the southwest is a cluster of residential lots surrounded by the roadway 
known as Caruso Circle.  The lots in the area are of varying sizes but the vast majority of 

them are also undersized lots, where development is constrained. Beyond that to the 
south are larger vacant properties.  The Ottawa River is located to the northeast. The 

regulatory floodline is shown in a dotted blue line. The floodway boundary is shown in 
the solid blue line.   For this and the abutting properties, these two lines coincide. 
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10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated Rural in 

the County of Renfrew Official Plan.  
 

Section 5.3(1) of the Rural designation 
permits low density residential uses. 
 

Section 2.0 General Policies contains 
various policies that may apply to 

properties and new development.  Section 
2.2(9)(e)(1) are policies for floodplains 
where FDRP (Flood Damage Reduction 

Program) mapping is available.  They 
identify the floodway as being the inner 

portion of the floodplain where no 
development or site alteration are 
permitted. Between the floodway and the 

regulatory floodline is the flood fringe where floodproofed development may be 
permitted.   

 
Section 2.2(11) Water Setback and Protection of Shoreline Integrity identifies a 
required minimum 30 metre setback for development from the high water mark of a 

water body.  High water mark is defined as the point where the action of water has 
been so common and usual that it has created a condition where the vegetation or soil 

on one side of the mark and the character of the vegetation or soil on the other side of 
the mark is different. Section 2.2(11)(b) references the types of experts that can 
confirm the location of the high water mark. This is includes chief building officials. The 

policy identifies that the lands within the water setback are to be retained where 
possible in its natural state to serve as a buffer minimizing land-surface transport of 

nutrients to the water body and maintain natural views from the water. 
 
Section 13.3(3) requires that any new development proposing access to, or fronting 

on, a Township road must satisfy all requirements of the road authority.  

 
 

11. ZONING BY-LAW  
 

The subject land is zoned Rural (RU) in the 
Township’s Zoning By-law. Section 17.1(a) 
of the Rural (RU) Zone permits low density 

residential uses. 
 

Section 17.2(c) requires a minimum 7.5 
metre depth from the front lot line, and 

Section 17.2(d) requires a minimum 3.0 
metre side yard depth.   
 

Section 2.0 Definitions lists various terms 
used within the Zoning By-law and provides 

definitions.   
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 Section 2.101 HIGH WATER MARK means the mark made by the action of water under 
natural conditions on the shore or bank of water, which action has been so common and 

usual and so long continued that it has created a difference between the character of 
the vegetation or soil on one side of the mark and the character of the vegetation or 
soil on the other side of the mark.  

 
Section 3.0 General Provisions contains various provisions that may apply to a 

property or new development.   
 
Section 3.3.7 states that buildings and structures shall not be considered accessory if 

attached to the main building. 
 

Section 3.8(a) Encroachments on Required Yards permits eaves to encroach in all yards 
a maximum of 0.6 metres. 
 

Section 3.23(c) requires development adjacent to a Township road to meet the road 
authority’s requirements.  

 
Section 3.23(d) states that where an existing lot of record situated between two existing 
dwellings separated by not more than 100 metres, the minimum water setback may be 

reduced to the building line established by the two existing dwellings, provided that it 
shall not be less than 15 metres from the high water mark. 

 

12. STUDIES 

 

 None submitted and none required. 

 

13. COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 

property have been notified of the application.  The applicant has also posted notice on 
site on July 15, 2024.  Public agencies have been notified, as required, including Ontario 
Power Generation.   

 
Should any additional comments be received they will be provided at the Hearing. 

 

 AGENCY COMMENTS 

 

Township of 

McNab/Braeside 
Staff 

July 15, 2024 

 
 Chief Building Official – no comments or concerns 
 Director of Public Works – no comments or concerns 

 Fire Chief – no concerns 
 

 

 PUBLIC COMMENTS 

  None at the time of writing this report. 
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14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 

authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 
maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, 

if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure and 
the variance is in fact minor. 

 
Ottawa River Floodplain 
 

The General policies of the Official Plan identify floodplains and how development is to 
occur to avoid harm to life and property.  The floodplain mapping shows that the subject 

property is impacted by the floodplain near the shoreline of the Ottawa River. However, 
the location of the proposed carport is outside of the FDRP mapped floodway boundary. 
The floodplain is not an issue for this proposal.  

 
Water Setback 

 
The property is also subject to the water setback and shoreline integrity policies of the 
Official Plan. The intent is that development be set back far enough from the water to 

reduce impact on the water quality of water bodies, due to the land transport of nutrients 
and sediment.  Generally, the minimum required setback from the high water mark is 30 

metres. However, the policies do recognize that in the case of small existing lots where 
the setback cannot be met, development should be located as remotely as possible from 
the high water mark. In keeping with this, the Zoning By-law also recognizes that it may 

not be possible to meet the minimum 30 metre water setback for existing undersized lots 
and allows for a reduced water setback in line with existing development on either of side 

of the lot.  This lot meets the water setback requirements of Section 3.23(d) of the 
Zoning By-law because the dwellings on either side of 632 Caruso Circle are within 100 
metres of each other and closer to the shoreline than 632 Caruso Circle. Therefore, a 

reduced 15 metre setback is permitted.   
 

The application sketch dated July 2, 2024 identifies the high water mark and that the 
rear of the carport is 22.86 metres (75 feet) from that high water mark.  The sketch was 
prepared by Mr. Jacques Benoit, who is a practicing, professional municipal chief building 

official and is considered as a qualified person to determine the location of a high water 
mark, as set out in the Official Plan policies. The proposed carport therefore meets the 

water setback requirements based on the circumstances of the lot. 
 
Proposed Carport 

 
The proposed carport is described as a post and roof construction with no enclosed walls. 

The carport roof is proposed to extend and connect to the existing house so that it also 
covers the existing ramp to the basement garage.   The carport would therefore be 

considered as part of the main dwelling, as set out in Section 3.3.7 of the Zoning By-law, 
and is required to meet the building setbacks for a main use in the Rural (RU) Zone, for 
this property.   
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The requested reductions to the minimum front and side yards are shown on the application 
sketch as being measured from the front and side lot lines to the supporting posts. The 

sketch shows a roof overhang extending beyond the posts at the front and back of the 
carport, but at the side of the carport the roof is shown being in line with the posts. 
However, the preliminary building elevations shows a roof overhang on the front, back and 

side of the carport. Section 3.8(a) Encroachments on Required Yards permits eaves to 
encroach in all minimum required yards a maximum of 0.6 metres. 

 
If the carport roof is constructed as depicted in the building elevation plans with a 
maximum 0.6 metre eave encroachment into the requested reduced front and side yards: 

 
 the front eave of the carport could be 1.79 m (5.8 ft) and 2.37 m (7.77 ft) from the 

front lot line, and 
 the side eave of the carport could be 0.71 m (2.3 ft) and 0.6 m (1.97 ft) from the 

southeast side lot line. 

 
There are no concerns with the eaves encroaching into the reduced front and rear yard 

setbacks provided roof stormwater is properly managed, as described in Potential Impacts, 
below. 
 

Existing Landscaping 
 

The applicant has advised that: 
 the site of the new carport will be levelled; 
 the existing landscaping will remain unchanged; 

 the existing trees will be not be removed; 
 the existing retaining wall along the southeast side lot line will remain as is. 

 
Potential Impacts  
 

Potential impacts of the carport as proposed would include: 
 visual impacts from the street and the abutting property 630 Caruso Circle to the 

southeast; 
 erosion, stormwater and sediment run-off during construction; and  

 post development stormwater run-off.  
 
The visual impacts from both the street and the abutting 630 Caruso Circle are anticipated 

to be minimal. The travelled portion of Caruso Circle curves away, in front of the proposed 
carport. Also, the carport is open-sided and none of the existing landscaping and vegetation 

is proposed to be removed. 
 
Stormwater and drainage must be managed within the boundaries of the subject property.  

With the roofline/eaves at reduced setbacks from the lot lines there is potential for roof 
stormwater drainage to negatively impact 630 Caruso Circle and the Ottawa River.  This 

can occur both during site preparation and post construction.   There is also potential for 
some erosion, and sediment transfer down the slope to the Ottawa River.  These potential 
drainage and erosion impacts can be effectively managed with standard best management 

practices that can be implemented as conditions of approval. Recommended conditions 
would include: 
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(i) Effective sediment and erosion control measures are to be maintained until 

complete re-vegetation of disturbed areas is achieved. Silt fencing is to be installed 
along the edges of the work areas. The silt fencing is to be properly dug-in to treat 
any surface water flow and is maintained as required, including removal of 

accumulated sediment. 
 

(ii) The extent of exposed soils is to be kept to a minimum at all times. Re-vegetation 
of exposed, non-developed areas is to be achieved as soon as possible.  

 

(iii) Drainage and rooftop run-off is to be contained on-site and managed so it does not 
cause surface sedimentation run-off to neighbouring properties and the Ottawa 

River. Eavestroughing is to installed on all eaves and be drained to downspouts 
discharging to coarse granular gravel/crushed rock receptors, rain barrels or rain 
gardens. 

 
Intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 

 
The Rural land use designation in the Official Plan permits low density residential uses 
with the intent to protect rural character and natural resources of the County.  The Rural 

designation and the Rural (RU) Zoning is applied to lands outside of designated 
settlement areas in the municipality and allow low density residential uses, that includes 

normal incidental uses (i.e. sheds, garages).  However, this small enclave in the rural 
area has characteristics that are more similar to built-up areas where the lots have 
relatively small lot areas and frontages that impact development potential.  The 

Township’s Zoning By-law recognizes that small existing lots can constrain development 
potential and includes more lenient building provisions for smaller lots such as this one.   

 
This lot is constrained by the close proximity of the dwelling to the front lot line along 
Caruso Circle, the shallow lot depth and the elevation drop to the Ottawa River. Based on 

the lot constraints, the characteristics  the surrounding lots, the variances requested for 
the proposed open-sided carport meets the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law.   

 
Is the variance desirable 

 
The carport as proposed has been designed for additional functionality for the existing 
residential use. Its design as a post and roof structure reduces visual impact from the 

road, 360 Caruso Circle and the rear yard. Even with reduced setbacks and encroaching 
eaves, the carport would be located such that existing landscaping and trees, and the 

yard sloping to the river will not be modified.  Impacts during site preparation, 
construction, and post-construction can be easily mitigated with standard best 
management practices to ensure no abutting lands and the Ottawa River are negatively 

impacted. Accordingly, the variances can be considered desirable. 
 

Is the variance minor   
 
There is no specific number or percentage that defines what is minor in the consideration 

of minor variance requests.  The proposed request must be considered in the context of 
the proposed development, the site, surrounding uses and potential impacts. 
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As stated above, the location of the proposed carport is limited due to the existing site 

conditions of the property. The proposed carport requires a reduced minimum front yard 
setback from 7.5 metres to 2.97 and 2.39 metres to the west and south supporting posts 
of the carport, respectively. With a 0.6 metre roof overhang the eaves would be no closer 

than 2.37 m (7.77 ft) and 1.79 m (5.8 ft) from the front lot line.  Although this seems to 
be a significant setback reduction, the impact of the reduced setback is lessened by the 

following factors: 
 
 The travelled portion of Caruso Circle curves away from the front lot line in front of 

the proposed carport location providing a greater setback to the travelled road.  
 The Township’s Public Works Department has not identified any issues with this 

application. 
 The proposed carport is completely open with no walls. It is only a post and roof 

structure.   

 Roof stormwater can be properly managed through standard best management 
practices 

 
Likewise, the minimum required side yard setback reduction from 3.0 metres to 1.2 
metres and 1.31 metres to the southeast side lot line, with roof overhang would result in 

the eave being no closer than 0.71 m (2.3 ft) and 0.6 m (1.97 ft) to the southeast side 
lot line. This type of setback is in keeping with what is found in built up areas of smaller 

lot sizes where often minimum side yards are set at 1.2 metres with allowable eave 
encroachments into that setback. The impact of this reduced setback is lessened 
because: 

 
 The proposed carport is completely open with no walls. It is only a post and roof 

structure which will reduce visual impact for the immediate neighbouring property at 
630 Caruso Street.  

 No change is proposed to existing trees and landscaping in the southeast side yard. 

 The stone retaining wall along the southeast side lot line is remaining 
 Roof stormwater can be properly managed through standard best management 

practices 
 

As such, the variances for the requested front yard and side yard setback with allowable 
eave encroachments under Section 3.8(a) of the Zoning By-law can be considered minor. 

  

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 
Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the following variances to permit an 
attached post and roof, unenclosed carport at 632 Caruso Circle, as follows, subject 

to conditions: 
 

1. Variances to Section 17.2(c) Front Yard Depth from a minimum of 7.5 metres to 
a minimum of 2.39 metres to the south supporting post and to a minimum of 
2.97 metres to the west supporting post of the proposed carport; 
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2. A variance to Section 17.2(d) Side Yard Depth from a minimum of 3.0 metres to 
a minimum of 1.2 metres to the south supporting post and to a minimum of 1.31 

metres east supporting post. 
 
The following conditions are recommended: 

 
(i) Effective sediment and erosion control measures are to be maintained until 

complete re-vegetation of disturbed areas is achieved. Silt fencing is to be 
installed along the edges of the work areas. The silt fencing is to be properly 
dug-in to treat any surface water flow and is maintained as required, including 

removal of accumulated sediment. 
 

(ii) The extent of exposed soils is to be kept to a minimum at all times. Re-
vegetation of exposed, non-developed areas is to be achieved as soon as 
possible.  

 
(iii) Drainage and rooftop run-off is to be contained on-site and managed so it does 

not cause surface sedimentation run-off to neighbouring properties and the 
Ottawa River. Eavestroughing is to be installed on all eaves and be drained to 
downspouts discharging to coarse granular gravel/crushed rock receptors, rain 

barrels or rain gardens. 
 

Date: July 29, 2024 

Prepared by: Anne McVean, County Planner 

Reviewed by: 
Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP. 
Manager of Planning Services 
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